
ANN YAK SIONG HARDWARE SDN BHD("AYSH") AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES ("AYSH GROUP" OR
"GROUP")
UNAUDITED PROFORIVA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE NINE (9).MONTH
FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 3I DECEIlIBER 2011

EXPLANATORY NOTES

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim financial statements are unaldiled and have be6n prepared in accordance wiih the
requhements of Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS").

The AYSII Group s proforma consoldaied financial statements for the n ne (g)-rnonth financial
perod ended ("FPE )31 Decerfber 2011 have been prepared based on the assumption that CH
Yodoform Sdn Bhd ("cHY"), a subsidiary company of AYSH became a wholly-owned (previously
70% owned) subsidiary company of AYSH throlghout the period under rev ew. The interim
proforma consolidaied financial statements are prepared for illustrative purposes on y and should
be read in conjunction with the proforma consolidated financial stalemenls of the Group for the
flnancial year ended 31 fu4arch 2011 as disclosed in the Exp anatory Siaiemenlcum-C]rc!lar to
Shareholders of NV Multi Corporatjon Berhad ("NV Multi') dated 10 February 2012 whjch was
announced by NV l\,4ulii on 10 Fehruary 2012. These explanatory notes attached to the intetirn
proforma financial statements provlde an explanaiion of events and transaclions thai ale
signifjcani io an understandlng of ihe changes in the financial posiiion and pedormance of ihe
AYSH Group since ihe flnanclal year ended 31 March 2011.

The interim financial statemenis have been prepared in accordance with the same accounting
policies and methods of computalion adopted ln audited fjnancial statements for the financial year
ended 31 l\4arch 2011, excepl for the following new and revised FRSS lC interpreiaiions and
Amendments to FRSs and lC interpretation which are applicable to financial statements:

FRS 3

FRS 7

FRS 101

FRS 102

FRS 107

FRS 108

FRS 110

FRS 112

FRS '116

FRS 117

FRS 118

FRS 119

FRS 124

FRS 126

FRS 127

FRS 132

Amendmenls to FRs I32

- BusinessCombinaiions

- Flnancial lnstruments: Disclosures

- Presentation of Financial Statements

- Statement of Cash Flows

- Accounting Policies Changes in Accounting Esiimaies and
Errors

- Events After the Repoding Pedod

- lncome Taxes

- Propertv, F ant and Equipment

- Leases

- Revenue

- Emp oyee Benefits

- Re ated Pariy Disclosures

- Accounting and Repoding by Rellrement Beneills Plans

- Consolidated and Separaie Financial Staternenis

- FinanciaL lnsauments: Presentation

- Financial lnstruments: Presentation



FRS 136

FRS 137

FRS 139

- lmpairment ofAssels

- Provlsions, Contingent Liabiliiies and Contingent Assets

- Financial lnstturnents: Recogniiion and l\,4eas!reineni

Adoption of the above relevant FRSs has no sign ficant impact on the financial statements of the
Group and ofthe Company.

2. AUDITOR'S REPORT ON PRECEDING ANNUAL F]NANCIAL STATEIIIENTS

There were no audit qualification on ihe audit report of the preceding reports and financjal
statements,

3. SEASONALITY OR CYCLICALITY OF INTERIM OPERATIONS

Excepl for the major festive seasons when activitjes slow down, lhe pace of the Company's
business generally moves in tandem with the performance of the economy.

4. NATURE AND AMOUNT OF UNUSUAL ITEMS

There were no items of unusual nature, size or incidence which affect the assets, liabillties,
equity, net income or cash flows during the financial year-to-date.

5, NATURE AND AMOUNT OF CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There were no major changes jn esiimates that havea maie al effec1 on the financlal year-io-date
results.

6. DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES

During the period under review, ihere were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resa e and
repayments ofdebts and equily securities.

7- DIVIDEND PAID

Therewere no dividends paid during ihe fnancial period ended 31 December2011.

8. SEGMENTALINFORMATION

The Group's acuvities are identified into ihe following business segments:

Seqment Results Trading
RM'000

Manufactu.ing
RM'OOO

Elimination
RM'000

Consolidated
RM'OOO

External Sa es
lntercompany

355 167

17.984

42,929
790 (18,774)

398,096

TotalSales 373,151 43,719 118,774)' 398,096



Segment Results Trading
Rtr'000

Manufacturing
RM'000

Elimination
RM'OOO RIvI'000

Operating Profit

Profit Before Tax

19,144
14,233

2,562
2,345

(3e) 21 627
16 578

VALUATION OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, PREPAID LEASE, PAYMENT AND
INVESTEMNT PROPERTIES

The costs of propefiy, plant and equiprnent prepaid lease payments and investmeni properlies
have been brought foMard wilhoul amerdmenls from the prevlous repods and financia
statements.

'10. MATERIAL EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE END OF THE PERIOD

There has not ari6en in the interval beiween the end of the current quarier under review and the
date of this report, any item, transaction or event of a material and unusLlal natlre likely ln the
opinlon of the Board of Djreciors, to affect substantially the results of the operaiions of the croup
for the current quarter.

CHANGES IN THE COITPOSITION OF THE GROUP

Save for the folowing, there were no changes in the cornpositon of the Group for the current
financlal perlod{o-date.

AYSH has undertaken an interna restructurng oftheAYSH Group as part ofthe restructuring
scheme of NV I\,4ultj, involving the sale and transfer of 600,000 ordjnary shares of RtM1.00 each in
CHY repaesenting the rernaining 30% equity interest in CHY from Tan Chee Kuan, lor a purchase
consideraton of RMj2,000,000 to be satisfied by the issuance by AYS Ventures Berhad to Tan
Chee Kuan, of 24,000,000 new ord nary shares of RNl0.50 each in AYS Ventures Berhad at an
iss!e price of RM0.50 per AYS Ventures Share ("lnternal Restructuring ). The lnternal
ResrrLcrur rg was collplered on I Ap'l 20'2.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES OR CONTINGENT ASSETS

There were no material changes in contingent llabilities or conlingent assets since the last reports
and financial siatements.

11.

12.

13. CAPITALCOMMITMENTS

The capital commitments as ai 31 December 2011 were as follows:

Commitments in respect of capital expenditure RM'OOO

3 145(a)

(b)

Contracted but not provided for
Approved bui not contracted for



14. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related party transactlons for the quaders under review in which ceriain directors have
direct/indirect inierest are as follows:

Transactino oarties
Nature of relationship
of related parties

Nature of
transaction

I months endecl
31 December 2011

RM'OOO

1 AYSH Ryotomas Sdn
Bhd ('RsB)

Tan N,4ul Klow, the
daughter-inlaw of Oh
Chiew Ho, a direclor and
malor shareholder of
AYSH is a director and
major shareholder in
RSB.

Sale of steel
products by
AYSH to
RSB.

36

2 AYS
l\rarketing
Sdn Bhd
('AYSM)

TS Exim Sdn
Bhd ('TsE)

Oh Chiew Ho and Oh
Yung S m, both directors
of AYSM are also
directors and major
shareho der of TSE

Renial
lncome

22

3 AYSH TS Solar
Energy Sdn
Bhd ( Tss)

Oh Chiew Ho and Oh
Ylng Sim, boih dhectors
of AYSH are also
direciors and major
shareho der of TSS

Rental

15.

These trarsactions have been carried out on an arrn's lengih bas s.

PROSPECTS

With the kick-start of the imolementation of various infrastructure projects under ihe Economjc
Transformation Program, lOrh l\,4alaysia Plan and twelve (12) national key economic areas
(NKEAS) and the continuation of va.lo!s property development projects undertaken by the privaie
sector acijvities of wh ich are expecied to spu. the loca steel trad ing ind ustry and iherefore lead to
an increase in demand fot sleel prod!cis and construction maierials supp ied by our Group.

COM[TENTARY ON FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

For the nine (g)-month FPE 31 December 2011, the AYSH Group recolded revenue of
RN,4398.096 million an increase of 13.5% as compared lo the previous corresponding fjnancial
period of RN,4350.889 million. The increase was due to an increase in revenue recorded n the
trading divlsion of RM47.258 millon or 15.4% as a resull ofthe improvement ndemandforsteel
producis and an incTease in stee prices during the financia period. The increase in both sales
volume and steel prjces was mainly aitrlbutable to the higher demand mainy fiom the
construction and engineering induslries. Operating profit for ihe trading divislon increased by
RM0.290 million or 1.5% nrainly due to the increase in gross proflt, albeit higher selhng and
adrninistraiive expenses in line with the increase in the sales volume. Profii Before Tax (PBT) for
the trading division decreased sllghlly by RM0.162 million or 1.10lo due to lhe jnclease in

financing costs by RI\,40.447 millior ot 10.2%.Ihe tradjng division incurred higher financing costs
as a tes!lt of higher business volume and the increase in intelest rates during ihe financia year,

16.



Revenue from the manufacturjng divlsion decreased slightLy by 0.12% to RM42 929 miLlion as
compared to ihe previous corresponding financial period. Operating profit for the manuiaciuring
dlvislon increased by RN,'10.432 million or 20.7% due io addiliona income from one-off dlsposal of
some machineries for the FPE 31 December 2011 as compared to the previoua corresponding
flnancialperiod.

Overa I the AYSH Group's PBT increased slightly by 1.73% to RM16.578 mllion as compared to
the previous corresponding financial period.

17. VARIANCE OF ACTUAL PROFIT FROM FORECAST PROFIT

The croup did not lssue any profit forecast or profit glarantee for the FPE 3l December2011.

18. Taxation

I months endod
31 December

The tax figures comprise 2011
RM'000

Malayslan Taxation
- Current year iaxation 4 s62

Deferred lalaliol

The Gtoup's effecUve tax raie for the currenl quarler and yeaf-to-date are higher compared to
siatutory tax ftle of 25V., mainy due to ceriajn expenses which are not deductible for tax
pu@oses and non-availability of group tax relief.

19. STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSALS

Therc were no outstanding corporate proposa s announced but noi completed as at the aiest
practicable daie.

20. SALE OF UNQUOTED INVESTMENTS ANDiOR PROPERTIES

Save for ihe following, thele was no sale ot unquoled investments and/or propetties during ihe
financial period under revjew.

(D AYSM had on 8 August 2011 entered jnto a sale and purchase agreement with EI\,S

l\rafieling Sdn Bhd io dispose a unlt of one (1) and a hali slorey semj-detached faciory
bujlding for a tota consideration of Rlnggil [,'lalaysia One [.4illion Five Hundred and F]fty
Thousand (RM1,550,000).

(iD CHY had on 29 March 2012 entered into a sale and purchase agreement with Phan
Swee Thou to dispose a unli of condominiurn for a total consideration of Ringgit l\,4alaysla

One Hundred and Slxty-Eighi Thousand (RM168,000).

21. PURCHASE OR DISPOSAL OF QUOTED SECURITIES

There were no purchases or disposal of quoted securities during the financial period under



22. BORROWINGS

The Group's borrowings as al 31 December 2011 are as follows:
31 December

2011
(Rlvt'000)

112,868

6,066

23.

24.

25.

The Group's borrowings are denomjnaied in Ringgit IVa aysia except for approximately R[,463 61
million (USD20.02 million) ol the above borrowlngs which are denorninated in tlnlted Siaies
Dollarc.

I/IATERIAL LITIGATION

There is no maierial litigation for ihe quarter under review.

DIVIDEND

The directors do noi recomrnend any dividend forlhe curreni quader under review.

EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per ordinary share

Basic earnlngs per share is calculated by dividing the profit attrlbutable to owners of the parent for
the period by the number of ordinary shares of the Company in issue for the respeciive perlod as

Short Term borrowinqs
Secured

Lonq Term borrowinqs
Secured

Totalborrowings

Profil attribulable to owners ofthe
parent (Rl\,1'000)

Number of ordinary shares in issue
(000)

Basic earnings per share (sen)

Diluted earnings per 6hare

174,934

3 months ended 9 months ended
3'1.12.2011 31.12.2010 31.12.2011 31.12.2010

1,597

6,180

2,101

6,810

12,023 12,085

6 810 6 810

30 85 176 55 177 46

The Group has no dilution in its earnings per ordinary share in the cuTrent quarter/period-to-dale
as there are no potenlial ordlnary shares,



26. REALISED AND UNREALISED PROFIT(LOSS)

Tota retained profits ofthe Group:
Realised

- tlnrea ised

Less: Consolidation adjustments

Tolal Group reialned profiis as per proforma
condensed consolidated statements of financial
position

27. INCLUDED IN THE TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOLLOWINGST

lnterest lncome

lnterest Expenses

Depreciation & Amortization

Provision For,ryVriie Off of Receivables

Gain/(Loss) on DjsposaLof Quoied and lJnquoted lnvestment or
Properties

Unrcalised loss on Foreign Exchange

9 moriths endecl
31.12.2011

114,544

(247)

'114,257

FOR THE PERIOD ARE THE

9 months

ended

31.12.2011

(RM'000)

1,140

5,449

1,589

324

515

,958

s80

71



ANN YAK SIONG HARDWARE SDN BHD AND ITS SIJBSIDIARIES
(Company No. 94954-K)

CONDENSED PROFORIVIA CONSOLIDATED STATEII,lENTS OF CO|llPREHENSlVE lNCOME
FOR THE THIRD QTJARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011
(The figures have not been auditecl)

Operaling expenses

Operating profit

Profit for the period

Other comprehensive ncome, net oftax

Totalcomprehensive income for the p€riod

Prof it attributable to:
- Owne6 of lhe parenl
- Non-controlling interests

,ndividualquarter
31-Dec-11 31-Dec"10
(Rrvl'000) (RM'000)

127,452 118,818

(124,054) (114,895)

1,023 923

Cumulatlve
31-Dec"11

iRM'000)

398,096

(379,344)

2,475

quarter
31-Dec-10
(RM',000)

350 889

G32 447)

2 063

4,421

(1,985)

4,846

11,754)

21,627

(5,049)

20,905

(4,608)

2,436

{850)

3,092

(1,020)

16,578

(4,562)

16 297

(4 259)

1,586 2,072 12,016

1,586 2,072 12,016 12,038

1,597
(11)

2,141
{29)

12,O23 12,085
(7) t47)

2,072 12,016T 586 12,038

Total comprehensive incomeattributabletol
- Owners of the pareni
- Non-controlling interests
Total comprehensive income forthe peiod

Earnings per share:
- . Basic (sen)
- Dlluted (sen)

1 597
(11)

2,101
(29)

12,023 12 085
(7) (47)

1 586 2,072 12,O16 12 D3A

23.45
NA

30.85
NA

176.55 177.46
NA

Note *:The basic eamjngs per share is calculaied by dividing lhe profit att butable io owners ofthe pareitforlhe
perjod by the number of ordjnary shares of ihe Conrpany in jssue ior the Jinancial period of 6,810,000.

(The condensed proforma consolidated siatements ofcomprehensive income should be read in cofjunciion wlih the
accornpanying explanatory notes atiached 10 ihe nnancial staiemenis and the proforma consolidated financial
staiements forlhe tnanclalyear ended 31 N4arch 2011 as disclosed in ihe Explanalory Slatement cum Clrcularlo
Shareholders of NV lVulti Corporation Berhad ('NV [,lu]ii") dated 10 February 2012 which was announced by NV Nlulli

on 10 February 2012)



ANN YAK SIONG HARDWARE SDN BHD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(company No.94954-K)

CONDENSEDPROFORII,IACONSOLIDATED STATEII]IENTOFFINANCIAL POSlrION
AS AT 3I DECEIIBER 2011
(Thefisures have not been audited)

proforma

As at
31-Dec-11

RM'000

ASSETS

Prcpedy. plani & equipmeni

Goodwiion Conso idal on
Tola non-c!rrent asseis

Cash & bank balaices

TOTALASSETS

EQUIryAND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to equity holdeG ofthe parent

Non-controlling interests
Tota equity

LIABILITIES
N on-c urrcnt liabilities

Toia non clrenl liab liles

Current liabiliiles

Amolrtdle to Hold ng Company

Total liabilities

TOTAL EQUIryAND LIABILITIES

Netaesets pershare attibutable to
owne6 of the parent {RM)

31,040
11 5A2

5
5 070

47 697

137 722
124156

31 855
12472

306 205

6 810
114 297

'124,702

729
125,431

6 066
233

3l-Mar"1{

30,427
11,746

5
5,070

47,204

125 426
34 080
24,019

287,194

6,810
1Q2,2t4

3.595
112,679

736

1 743
233

_________3!!!!L _______3j4!n2

299 1 976

51,496

3,087
12,000

219,011

36 396
172464

908
12 000

222 172

224 471

353,902 334,402

18.31 16.55

220,9e7

(The condensed profoma consolidaied staiements of financial posiilon should be read ln conjuncuon wiih tlr€ acconpanying
exptanatory notes attached ro the financia statemerts and the prclorrna consoidaied { nai cial slalemerts tor lhe financial
year €ided 31 [,larch 2011 as discosed n lhe Expanatory Statemenrcum-C rcular lo Sharehoders of NV L4ull Corporaiian
Be Ed ('NV Mull ") daled 10 February 2012 which was annouf ced by NV lL'lu ti on 10 Feb ary 2412 J



ANN YAK SIONG HARDWARE SDN BHD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
(Company No. 94954-K)

CONDENSED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEIIIENT OF CASH FLOWS
FORTHETHIRD QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011
(The figures have not been auditecl)

cASH FLOw FROlvt OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before tax

Adjustments for:
Non cash items
lnterest expense
lnterest income

Operating profit before working caplta changes

Changes in working capitali
Payables
lnventory
Receivab es

Cash used jn operations
Tax paid

Net cash (used in)/generated from operations

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Sales proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment
Purchase of property, plant and equipment
Purchase of investment properties
lnterest received

Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities

Currcnt

To Date
31-Dec-l I

RtM'000

16,578

1,092
5,049

(1,140)
21,579

(14,955)
(38,453)

1,746

Preceding Year
Corresponding

Period
31-Dec-10

Rtlt'000

16,297

1,561
4,608

(878)

2 911
(1 277)
4 265

(30,043)
(6,869)

(36,912)

739
(1,448)

21,553
(3,510)

24,O43

140

288
(7 665)

12,392)
878

431 (8,89r)



CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Divjdend pdid
lnteresl paid
Fixed deposits
Borrowings

Net cash generated frcm/(used in) financing activities

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Nel changes
At beginning of financialyear
Al end of financial period

Cash and cash equivalents at the end ofthe financial
yearcomprised :

Cash and bank balances
Fixed deposits
Less: Bank overdrafts

Less: Fixed deposits p edged

(5,04s)
(3,075)
22,716
14,592

(300)

(1647e)
(20,828)

(21,889) (5,676)
19 49232.804

10.9,15 _________.1!,!t!_

(2,191) (694)

12,472
31,855

(31,221)
10,915

11,714

(28,283)

---------.!'ql6
(The condensed proforma consolldated statefirents of cashilow shoud be read in conjunction with the
accompanying explanaiory noies atlached to ihe financial statements and the proforma consolidated flnancia
statements for the financial year ended 31 March 20'1'1 as disclosed in the Explanatory Statement-cum-Circular
to Shareholders of NV l\,4ulti Corporalion Berhad ("NV N,4u i ') daied 10 February 2012 whlch was announced by
NV Multion 10 February 2012.)
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